

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TNT CRANE & RIGGING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EUGENE SCALIA, SECRETARY OF LABOR; OCCUPATIONAL
SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT	TODD B. SCHERWIN
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN	FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	444 S. Flower Street
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	Suite 1500
Washington, DC 20004	Los Angeles, CA 90071
	(213) 330-4450
TRAVIS W. VANCE	tscherwin@fisherphillips.com
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP	
227 W. Trade Street	PAMELA D. WILLIAMS
Suite 2020	FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
Charlotte, NC 28202	910 Louisiana Street
	Suite 4000
	Houston, TX 77002

Counsel for Petitioner

January 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. OSHA and the Cranes and Derricks Rule.....	5
B. Factual and Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Is Wrong On The Merits	13
A. The Controlling Entity Bears Sole Responsibility for Ensuring Suitable Ground Conditions.....	13
B. The Fifth Circuit Badly Misconstrued Section 1926.1402	19
C. The Secretary's Unreasonable, <i>Ad Hoc</i> Position Does Not Warrant Any Deference.....	28
II. The Fifth Circuit's Erroneous Decision Radically Transforms The Allocation Of Responsibility At Construction Sites And Warrants Immediate Review.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit, *TNT Crane
& Rigging, Inc. v. Occupational Safety
& Health Rev. Comm'n*, No. 19-60745 (Aug.
4, 2020)App-1

Appendix B

Decision & Order, Occupational Safety &
Health Review Commission, *Sec'y of Labor v.
TNT Crane & Rigging, Inc.*, No. 17-1872
(July 30, 2019)App-14

Appendix C

Relevant Federal Regulation.....App-50
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1402.....App-50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	28
<i>Bellamy v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 749 S.W.2d 31 (Tenn. 1988)	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> <i>v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19, 28
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	28, 29, 34
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016)	29
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	15
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prod., Inc.</i> <i>v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	35
<i>Hargis v. Baize</i> , 168 S.W.3d 36 (Ky. 2005)	35
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koll v. Manatt’s Transp. Co.</i> , 253 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1977)	35
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 734 (2017)	22
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	29

<i>Marshall v. Knutson Constr. Co.,</i> 566 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Me. Cnty. Health Options v. United States,</i> 140 S.Ct. 1308 (2020)	23
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	29, 33
<i>Zorgdrager v. State Wide Sales, Inc.,</i> 489 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	35
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §551, <i>et seq.</i>	5
29 U.S.C. §651(b)	24
29 U.S.C. §655	5
29 U.S.C. §657	5
29 U.S.C. §658	5
29 U.S.C. §659(a)	9
29 U.S.C. §660	6
29 U.S.C. §661	5
Pub. L. No. 91-596, 84 Stat. 1590 (1970)	5
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. §1926.1401	7
29 C.F.R. §1926.1402(a)	6, 26
29 C.F.R. §1926.1402(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. §1926.1402(c)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. §1926.1402(d)	8, 17
29 C.F.R. §1926.1402(e)	8, 19, 34
29 C.F.R. §1926.1404(h)	27
29 C.F.R. §1926.1417	34

29 C.F.R. §1926.1417(d).....	25
29 C.F.R. §1926.1417(e).....	25
29 C.F.R. §1926.1417(j).....	25
Proposed Rule on Cranes and Derricks in Construction, 73 Fed. Reg. 59714-01 (Oct. 9, 2008).....	6, 24
Cranes and Derricks in Construction, 75 Fed. Reg. 47906-01 (Aug. 9, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Assistant Secretary for Occupational Safety and Health, 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012).....	5
Other Authorities	
Linda Levine, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Worker Safety in the Construction Industry: The Crane and Derrick Standard</i> (Nov. 21, 2008).....	6
Letter from James G. Maddux, OSHA, to Richard Marshall, 2012 WL 11879065 (Oct. 1, 2012).....	32
Rory Thomas Skowron, <i>Treating OSHA Violations As Negligence Per Se</i> , 61 B.C. L. Rev. 3043 (2020).....	36
